
 

 

 
Date of issue: Friday 16th June 2017 

 
  

MEETING: NEIGHBOURHOODS AND COMMUNITY SERVICES 
SCRUTINY PANEL 

 (Councillors  Anderson, Davis, N Holledge, Kelly, Mann, 
Plenty, Rasib, Swindlehurst and Wright) 

  
DATE AND TIME: MONDAY, 26TH JUNE, 2017 AT 6.30 PM 
  
VENUE: VENUS SUITE 2, ST MARTINS PLACE, 51 BATH 

ROAD, SLOUGH, BERKSHIRE, SL1 3UF 
  
DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 
OFFICER: 
(for all enquiries) 

DAVE GORDON  
 
01753 875411 

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 

 
You are requested to attend the above Meeting at the time and date indicated to deal 
with the business set out in the following agenda. 
 

 
 

ROGER PARKIN 
Interim Chief Executive 

 
AGENDA 

 
PART 1 

 
AGENDA 
ITEM 

REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD 

 Apologies for absence.   
 
CONSTITUTIONAL MATTERS 
 
1.   Declarations of Interest 

 
  

 All Members who believe they have a Disclosable Pecuniary 
or other Pecuniary or non pecuniary Interest in any matter to 
be considered at the meeting must declare that interest and, 
having regard to the circumstances described in Section 3 
paragraphs 3.25 – 3.27 of the Councillors’ Code of Conduct, 

  



 
AGENDA 
ITEM 

REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD 

 

 

leave the meeting while the matter is discussed, save for 
exercising any right to speak in accordance with Paragraph 
3.28 of the Code.  
 
The Chair will ask Members to confirm that they do not have 
a declarable interest. 
 
All Members making a declaration will be required to 
complete a Declaration of Interests at Meetings form 
detailing the nature of their interest. 

 
2.   Election of Chair for 2017 - 18 

 
  

3.   Election of Vice Chair for 2017 - 18 
 

  

4.   Minutes of the last meeting held on 4th April 2017 
 

1 - 6  

5.   Action Progress Report 
 

7 - 10  

SCRUTINY ISSUES 
 
6.   Member Questions 

 
  

 (An opportunity for panel members to ask questions of the 
relevant Director / Assistant Director, relating to pertinent, 
topical issues affecting their Directorate – maximum of 10 
minutes allocated.) 

 

  

7.   Safer Slough Partnership - Update 
 

11 - 20 All 

8.   Vehicle Actuated Signs 
 

21 - 24 All 

9.   5 Year Plan: Outcome 4 (Access to Good Quality 
Homes) 
 

25 - 28 All 

10.   Neighbourhood and Housing Scrutiny Overview 
Indicators 
 

29 - 48 All 

11.   Slough Local Air Quality and Low Emissions 
Strategy 
 

49 - 80 All 

ITEMS FOR INFORMATION 
 
12.   Forward Work Programme 

 
81 - 84  

13.   Date of Next Meeting - 7th September 2017 
 

  

 
 
 
 
 



 
AGENDA 
ITEM 

REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD 

 

 

Press and Public 
You are welcome to attend this meeting which is open to the press and public, as an observer. You will 
however be asked to leave before the Committee considers any items in the Part II agenda.  Please 
contact the Democratic Services Officer shown above for further details. 
 
The Council allows the filming, recording and photographing at its meetings that are open to the public.  
By entering the meeting room and using the public seating area, you are consenting to being filmed and 
to the possible use of those images and sound recordings.  Anyone proposing to film, record or take 
photographs of a meeting is requested to advise the Democratic Services Officer before the start of the 
meeting.  Filming or recording must be overt and persons filming should not move around the meeting 
room whilst filming nor should they obstruct proceedings or the public from viewing the meeting.  The use 
of flash photography, additional lighting or any non hand held devices, including tripods, will not be 
allowed unless this has been discussed with the Democratic Services Officer. 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



1 

 

Neighbourhoods and Community Services Scrutiny Panel – Meeting held on 
Tuesday, 4th April, 2017. 

 
Present:-  Councillors Plenty (Chair), Anderson, Davis, N Holledge, Rana, Rasib 

(until 7.28pm) and Swindlehurst 
  

Apologies for Absence:- Councillor Wright 
 

 
PART 1 

 
52. Declarations of Interest  

 
No declarations of interest were given in relation to the agenda items. 
 

53. Minutes of the last meeting held on 2nd March 2017  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 2nd March 2017 be 

approved as an accurate record. 
 

54. Action Progress Report  
 
Resolved: That the update on the progress made on actions be noted. 
 

55. Member Questions  
 
The answers received to the members’ questions were circulated to the 
Panel. 
 
Regarding Vehicle Activated Signs (VASs), members noted that only 2 roads 
were covered at the present time (4 signs being employed, 2 at each of this 
sites covering both directions of travel). In addition, was the proximity of the 
lights in Langley to temporary traffic lights likely to ensure that the best use of 
these facilities was being made? Members sought clarification on the level of 
priority given to VASs as a form of traffic calming, especially given their cost 
and popularity in comparison with measures such as speed bumps. As a 
result, the Panel requested an agenda item on the issue for its next meeting. 
 
On CCTV, members noted that there was currently no waiting list for their 
deployment. In addition, it was unclear as to whether the units at Wentworth 
Flats (which had been demolished) were capable of being redeployed or 
obsolete. Members also requested precise locations for the 3 minicams listed 
in the response. An agenda item on this was requested for the autumn. 
 
Resolved: 

1. That an agenda item on Vehicle Activated Signs be added to the 
agenda for 26th June 2017. 

2. That an agenda item on CCTV be added to the agenda for 7th 
September 2017. 

 

AGENDA ITEM 4

Page 1



Neighbourhoods and Community Services Scrutiny Panel - 04.04.17 

 

56. Football Pitch Hire - Verbal Update  
 
The last meeting had raised questions regarding the impact of the recent rise 
in the cost of hiring pitches, and whether the teams who had stopped hiring 
pitches were from Slough or outside the Borough. Before the rise in 2015, 28 
teams had taken out pitches for the football season; this fell to 17 in 2015 – 16 
and 14 in 2016 – 17. 
 
Slough Borough Council (SBC) conceded that this had not been a 
consultative process; it had now compiled a redevelopment plan for football in 
Slough. As part of this, SBC officers would be hosting a meeting with the 
Football League and Chairs of football clubs in April 2017. This would be part 
of a comprehensive relationship building process. SBC was also committed to 
ensuring that youth players progressed into the adult game more regularly, 
that mini football was more available and that participation amongst girls and 
women increased. The development of coaches and volunteers would be 
imperative in securing this progress. 
 
The Panel raised the following points in discussion: 
 

• SBC’s prices were now in line with neighbouring authorities. Prior to 
2015, the rent charges had been significantly cheaper than other 
authorities. 

• The clubs which had left had chosen to do so for 2 main reasons; the 
price rise and the lack of working relationship with SBC. It was 
intended that numbers of clubs hiring pitches for the season would rise 
as relationships were re-established. Local clubs would be prioritised. 

• There would be a clamp down on teams using SBC’s facilities without 
registering or paying. This would be included in the forthcoming 
dialogue with local football clubs. 

• The service had lacked ownership; this was due to the shared 
responsibilities of Parks, Leisure and Corporate Landlord for the 
service. This had been clarified prior to the forthcoming dialogue. 

• Current facilities could be employed more in some cases. This would 
be included in some elements of the dialogue (e.g. should mini football 
be subject to low pricing to generate interest). 

• SBC would be approaching schools and colleges as part of 
communicating its message on football. 

 

(At this point, Cllr Rasib left) 
 
Res
[...]
n in 
December 2017. 
 
The Panel raised the following points in discussion: 
 

• The borrowing gap is fixed; it is not linked to inflation or house values. 
It had remained at the same level since 2012. 

• The current climate was difficult for local authorities. The Government’s 
long term proposals were unclear, with the Housing Benefit Bill a 
significant element of this uncertainty. Whilst Housing Associations 
may be in a relatively good position to withstand the rent policy, local 
authorities may find that their willingness to build could be limited by 
this. 

• SBC had predicted lower income from garages and shops on the basis 
of some assumptions. With garages to become parking bays on the 
basis of their outdated sizes, this would have a negative impact on 
income. Meanwhile, it was predicted that continued trends in shopping 
(e.g. continued growth in online commerce) would impact on 
neighbourhood shops in a similar fashion to town centres. 

• The issue of requesting residents to downsize remained; around 30% 
of SBC’s housing stock was underemployed. The option of creating 
flats which were of sufficient quality to act as an incentive to move was 

Page 3



Neighbourhoods and Community Services Scrutiny Panel - 04.04.17 

 

open, but not one which could be committed to at present. Should such 
an option be pursued, SBC would also need to conduct conversations 
on downsizing with tenants earlier so that the situation could be 
managed in advance. 

• The Development Programme for housing was looking to create a 
mixture of housing stock; this would bear in mind issues of supply and 
demand. Options appraisal would look at existing sites; however, 
financing remained a major issue and may require innovation. 

• The Housing Revenue Account would be considered when designing 
building work on new sites such as the recently acquired former 
Thames Valley University land. 

• Right to Buy sites would continue to leave SBC’s housing stock. In 
addition, the borrowing cap would remain, whilst income generation 
would be generated through cross subsidy or rents. These constraints 
would be central in calculating the level of new building; however, for 
affordable housing, SBC may well have to consider options beyond the 
Housing Revenue Account. 

• In terms of local authorities offering inspiration to SBC, the Newham 
system was proving to be particularly influential. 

 
Resolved: 

1. That the Panel endorse innovative measures be taken to encourage 
downsizing. 

2. That the Panel endorse a greater emphasis on solving the issue of 
limited temporary accommodation. 

3. That the Panel support the creation of a ring fenced resource to deliver 
an increased supply of stock for housing and regeneration. 

 
58. Overview of Homelessness in the Borough  

 
The Panel received a presentation on the role of SBC in alleviating 
homelessness and the current local situation. Subsequent to the presentation, 
the Panel raised the following points in discussion: 
 

• The Localism Act 2011 required SBC to make payments for 24 months 
for the homeless to offer support. As this was a relatively new duty, the 
outcomes for recipients of this money was not yet clear; however, it 
was clear that SBC needed to ensure that such tenants were allowed 
to move on and improve their situation. 

• There were a small number of vulnerable cases. SBC would continue 
to try and support them, but some of these could prove very hard to 
help. This could include people from the European Economic Area, but 
such instances could be hard to detect. 

• Should an applicant for support not pass the test, SBC would still offer 
advice and support. They may also be referred to other relevant 
agencies (e.g. YMCA); if appropriate, SBC may even pay the rent 
deposit. 

• The site on Langley High Street was now available to SBC. Staff would 
also be looking to prevent cases falling into problems or arrears 
through measures such as talking to landlords. 

[...]
ive Slough Housing - Verbal Update  
 
The Initiative (DISH) had been set up in the 20th century to develop homes; 57 
such residences existed within it at present. These homes were provided at 
social housing rents and were also not subject to Right to Buy legislation. 
Should no action be taken, the homes would revert to the Housing Revenue 
Account in 2018. 
 
SBC had received legal advice on the options. There were 3 possible choices: 

• Allow them to revert to the Housing Revenue Account – at which point, 
they would be subject to Right to Buy. 

• Extend the existence of DISH – but the founding articles of the 
company worked against this. 

Page 5



Neighbourhoods and Community Services Scrutiny Panel - 04.04.17 

 

• Put the properties into a different scheme – these properties were low 
debt and high value. As a result, they could be put into a different 
vehicle and used as security to assist with funding. 

 
The Newham system (mentioned in minute 57) had been funded using the 
mechanism suggested in the last of these options. SBC was hoping to have 
its formal options clarified in the summer of 2017. 
 
Resolved: That an update on the matter be taken on 7th September 2017. 
 

60. Yellow Box Junctions  
 
Resolved: That the report be noted. 
 

61. Attendance Record  
 
Resolved: That the attendance record be noted. 
 

62. Date of Next Meeting - 26th June 2017  
 
 

Chair 
 
 
(Note: The Meeting opened at 6.30 pm and closed at 9.33 pm) 
 

Page 6



M
a
tt

e
rs

 A
ri

s
in

g
 –

 N
e
ig

h
b
o
u
rh

o
o
d
s
 a

n
d
 C

o
m

m
u
n
it
y
 S

e
rv

ic
e
s
 S

c
ru

ti
n
y
 P

a
n
e
l 

 3
rd
 N

o
v
e
m

b
e
r 

2
0
1
6
 

M
in

u
te

: 
A

c
ti
o
n
: 

F
o
r:

 
R

e
p
o
rt

 B
a
c
k
 T

o
: 

D
a
te

: 
2
6
 

R
e
s
o
lv

e
d
: 

1
. 

T
h
a
t 
S
B
C
 s
e
e
k
 a
lt
e
rn
a
ti
v
e
 m

e
th
o
d
s
 o
f 
ra
is
in
g
 f
u
n
d
s
 f
o
r 
th
e
 H

o
u
s
in
g
 

R
e
v
e
n
u
e
 A
c
c
o
u
n
t.
 

 

H
o
u
s
in
g
 

N
C
S
 S
c
ru
ti
n
y
 P
a
n
e
l 

O
n
g
o
in
g
[...]
ll 
 

PART I 
FOR COMMENT AND CONSIDERATION 

 

SAFER SLOUGH PARTNERSHIP – UPDATE 
 

1. Purpose of Report 
 
This paper is being submitted to update members of progress regarding the 
Council’s motion on 26th July 2017: 
 

“This Council resolves to work with Thames Valley Police through the Safer 
Slough Partnership to prioritise its response to counter the increase in serious 

sex crimes around the town and to reduce the fear of sexual offences across the 
Borough.” 

 
2. Recommendations 

 
The Panel is requested to resolve that: 
 

• The activity outlined in this report is an adequate and appropriate 
response to the Council motion of 26th July 2017. 

• The Panel reflect this to the next meeting of full Council as appropriate. 
 
3.  The Slough Joint Wellbeing Strategy, the JSNA and the Five Year Plan 

 
The Slough Joint Wellbeing Strategy (SJWS) is the document that details the 
priorities agreed for Slough with partner organisations. The SJWS has been 
developed using a comprehensive evidence base that includes the Joint 
Strategic Needs Assessment (JSNA).  

 
3a.     Slough Joint Wellbeing Strategy Priorities 

 
Central to discharging its responsibility, the Board through regular performance 
management reports, ensures that the vision and objectives of the Strategy are 
delivered through the priority actions being led on by each Priority Delivery Group 
(PDG) such as those described in detail below. 

 
 

AGENDA ITEM 7

Page 11



  

The Safer Slough Partnership (SSP) seeks to reduce crime, anti-social behaviour 
and the fear of crime. It seeks to reduce the harm that drugs and alcohol cause 
to individuals, families and the wider community and create a safer and cleaner 
environment for all those who live, work, learn, visit and invest in Slough. 
Therefore the SSP meets the following priorities: 
 

• Health 

• Regeneration and Environment  

• Safer Slough 
 

3b.  Five Year Plan Outcomes  
 

The Safer Slough Partnership supports the Council
[...]
 
 
(a) Financial  

 
There are no direct financial implications of proposed action 

 
(b) Risk Management 

  

Recommendation Risk/Threat/Opportunity Mitigation(s) 
Each element of the Outcome 
Plan will have specific risks 
attached to it and these will be 
addressed within the 
consideration of each element. 
An overall Risk Register is being 
for the work on the Housing 
Strategy and Outcome 4 as a 
whole.    

These will be set out in relation 
to each of the key actions in 
the Plan.  

These will be 
developed in 
relation to each of  
the key actions in 
the Plan. 

 
(c) Human Rights Act and Other Legal Implications  

 
There are no human rights or other implications  

 
(d) Equalities Impact Assessment   

 
An EIA is not required. A full EIA was undertaken in the preparation of the new 
Housing Strategy.   

 
(e) Workforce Implications 

 
There are no workforce implications. 

 
5.  Supporting Information 
 
5.1   Since there is a large degree of crossover between work on Outcome 4 of the 5   
          Year Plan and the implementation of the Housing Strategy, a Project Board has  

been created to take forward both pieces of work, chaired by the Interim 
Strategic Director, RHR.   

 
5.2  An Outcome Plan has been developed to take forward a number of the priorities   
          arising from Outcome 4. These are summarised below; 
 

i. Build homes that can be easily adapted to take account of changing 
household circumstances and of the needs of people with disabilities.  
 

ii. Review our allocations policy with a view to giving higher preference to 
those with long term disabilities who are unable to work. 

 

iii. Robust regulation of the private rented sector to ensure health and safety 
standards are met and overcrowding is reduced. 

 

iv. Increase home improvements to allow people to stay in their own homes 
longer and not require expensive and unwanted residential care.  

Page 26



  

 

v. Make best use of existing public sector ho
[...]
e period quarter three & four 2016/17. Where 
possible a full year data return has been entered in the Scrutiny Overview Indicator 
dashboard (Appendix A).   
 
The Scrutiny Overview Indicator dashboard provides data returns under each of the 
two services and includes a commentary.  
 
Some challenges have been identified in being able to report on the entire 
dashboard.  Reasons for this include how the housing IT system is used, IT system 
limitations, and finance coding regimes resulting in not being able to break down 
budgets to a more granular level. 
 
An Exception Report is provided in Part II to cover reasons for reporting limitations, 
recommendations for removal of some SOIs, and highlights recommended changes. 
 
There are no exceptions to report as result of Red or double Amber RAG Ratings.  
 
The SOIs whilst developed before the launch of the Housing Strategy 2016-2021 
they can be considered relevant in supporting four of the five overarching themes. 
Theme 1 – New Housing Supply 
Theme 2 – Private Sector Housing 
Theme 3 – Council Homes 
Theme 4 – Homelessness and Housing Need 

 
 
 
 
 
 

AGENDA ITEM 10

Page 29



  

2. Recommendations 
 

 The Panel is requested to resolve that: 
 

a) That NCS Scrutiny Committee note the Scrutiny Overview Indicators Dashboard 
(attached as Appendix A). 
 

b) Approve changes recommended to: 

• Scrutiny Overview Indicator 7 - Average rent cost of each TA type 
(including B&B) in use at end of quarter  
 

c) Approve recommendations to remove from future reports: 

• Scrutiny Overview Indicator 8 – Total rent cost of each TA (including B&B 
type) during the quarter 

• Scrutiny Overview Indicator 38 - Of garages inspected a breakdown of the 
development RAG rating awarded 

• Scrutiny Overview Indicator 45 - Number of fixed penalty notices issued 
(and a breakdown by offence) 

• Scrutiny Overview Indicator 46 - % income rate against payments of FPN 
due during the quarter 

 
3. The Slough Joint Wellbeing St
[...]
r 
2
0
1
7
 

 

•
 
R
e
s
id
e
n
t 
e
n
g
a
g
e
m
e
n
t 
–
 a
n
n
u
a
l 
im
p
a
c
t 
a
s
s
e
s
s
m
e
n
t 

 

1
7
 J
a
n
u
a
ry
 2
0
1
8
 

•
 
H
o
u
s
in
g
 K
P
Is
 /
 S
c
ru
ti
n
y
 O
v
e
rv
ie
w
 I
n
d
ic
a
to
rs
 –
 6
 m
o
n
th
ly
 u
p
d
a
te
 

•
 
S
lo
u
g
h
 F
iv
e
 Y
e
a
r 
P
la
n
 –
 O
u
r 
re
s
id
e
n
ts
 w
ill
 h
a
v
e
 a
c
c
e
s
s
 t
o
 g
o
o
d
 q
u
a
lit
y
 h
o
m
e
s
 

•
 
H
o
m
e
le
s
s
n
e
s
s
 P
re
v
e
n
ti
o
n
 S
tr
a
te
g
y
 

 
 

Page 83



A
p
p
e
n
d
ix
 A
 

M
e
e
ti
n
g
 D
a
te
 

 
1
 M
a
rc
h
 2
0
1
8
 

P
ro
p
o
s
e
d
 d
a
te
 -
 C
ri
m
e
 a
n
d
 D
is
o
rd
e
r 
R
e
d
u
c
ti
o
n
 P
a
n
e
l 

 

4
 A
p
ri
l 
2
0
1
8
 

   

 T
o
 b
e
 p
ro
g
ra
m
m
e
d
: 

 

•
 
L
o
c
a
l 
P
la
n
 

Page 84


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the last meeting held on 4th April 2017
	5 Action Progress Report
	7 Safer Slough Partnership - Update
	7 - Appendix A Safer Slough Partnership Strategy Map

	8 Vehicle Actuated Signs
	9 5 Year Plan: Outcome 4 (Access to Good Quality Homes)
	10 Neighbourhood and Housing Scrutiny Overview Indicators
	10 - Appendix A Neighbourhoods and Housing Scrutiny Overview Indicators

	11 Slough Local Air Quality and Low Emissions Strategy
	11 - Appendix A Air Quality Management Area Map
	11 - Appendix B Slough Air Quality Modelling Maps
	11 - Appendix C Low Emission Strategy Summary of Measures
	11 - Appendix D Definition of Particles
	11 - Appendix E Slough Public Health Mortality Maps

	12 Forward Work Programme
	12 - Appendix A - Work Programme 2017 - 18




Minutes of the meeting


1

1

Neighbourhoods and Community Services Scrutiny Panel – Meeting held on 
Monday, 26th June, 2017.

Present:- Councillors Anderson, Davis, Kelly, Mann, Plenty, Swindlehurst and 
Wright

Also present under Rule 30:- Councillors Matloob and Nazir 

Apologies for Absence:- Councillor N Holledge and Rasib

PART 1

1. Declarations of Interest 

No declarations of interest were given in relation to the meeting’s agenda.

2. Election of Chair for 2017 - 18 

Cllr Davis nominated Cllr Plenty as Chair for the Panel. This was seconded by 
Cllr Swindlehurst.

Resolved: that Cllr Plenty be elected to the position of Chair of the 
Neighbourhoods and Community Services Scrutiny Panel 
unanimously for the Municipal Year 2017 – 18.

(At this point, Cllr Plenty took the Chair).

3. Election of Vice Chair for 2017 - 18 

Cllr Wright nominated Cllr Kelly as Vice Chair for the Panel. This was 
seconded by Cllr Kelly.

Resolved: that Cllr Kelly be elected to the position of Vice Chair of the 
Neighbourhoods and Community Services Scrutiny Panel 
unanimously for the Municipal Year 2017 – 18.

4. Minutes of the last meeting held on 4th April 2017 

Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 4th April 2017 be 
approved as an accurate record.

5. Action Progress Report 

Resolved: That the update on the progress made on actions be noted.

6. Member Questions 

The answers received to the members’ questions were circulated to the 
Panel.



2
Neighbourhoods and Community Services Scrutiny Panel - 26.06.17

2

The road safety budget was part of the overall transport budget. In specific 
terms, this was approximately £200,000 out of a budget of £6 – 7 million. 
None of this was ring-fenced after the Department for Transport removed this. 
The money had been spent on items such as Vehicle Actuated Signs (VASs), 
localised traffic calming measures such as bollards and traffic signal junctions. 
These were all included in revenue expenditure.

In relation to housing, Slough Borough Council (SBC) confirmed that its 
present focus was on its own assets as opposed to inspecting hotels and 
other such buildings for fire safety. SBC would act on Government guidance 
regarding the private sector once it was provided. SBC had also been working 
with the Fire Service, and was sharing its information on planning applications 
to compile a picture of the current situation.

4 tenants remained in the Tower and Ashbourne. SBC was working to acquire 
these tenancies so that the regeneration of the area could be completed. 
Meanwhile, support was being offered to Radian Housing although ultimate 
responsibility for safety lay with them. 

The Grenfell disaster had led to the establishment of a Task Force, which was 
presently meeting at least once per week. This was currently discussing 
housing disposals, storage policy, fire safety inspections and cleanliness. 
Cladding was also being analysed; this involved not only evaluation of the 
materials, but also the manner in which they were installed.

In terms of immediate findings, SBC confirmed that none of its blocks used 
the cladding material present at Grenfell Tower. In addition, the insulation was 
glued to the wall then rendered, ensuring that no gap existed for oxygen to 
fuel any fire. However, SBC was committed to checking the quality of this 
insulation. In the days prior to the meeting, Broom and Poplar had been the 
focus of attention. Letters had been written to residents and 24 hour security 
were present on site to provide protection. An independent contractor was 
reviewing safety and conducting reports where an issue had been identified. 
SBC was also investigating the option of installing sprinkler systems. SBC 
would also be meeting with residents’ representatives in June 2017.

Samples of cladding had not yet been sent by SBC to the Department for 
Communities and Local Government (DCLG). DCLG had sent out a 
questionnaire, and the responses to this were the basis on which local 
authorities had decided whether to send samples or not. However, SBC was 
testing the materials itself and would send over samples when appropriate. So 
far, the samples requested were Aluminium Composite Materials (ACMs), 
although these were not all the same as the material used in Grenfell Tower. 
SBC was also aware that factors beyond cladding were potentially involved in 
the Grenfell disaster, and also Camden’s recent decision to evacuate its 
tenants. SBC was also aware that issues which were not present at Grenfell 
Tower could present fire safety issues; SBC would be revisiting its policies 
across all areas on the matter. However, the Building Control Team had 
identified compartmentalisation as crucial in preventing the rapid spread of 



3
Neighbourhoods and Community Services Scrutiny Panel - 26.06.17

3

fire. Communications with local residents were regular, and based on 
standard wording issued by the Fire Service. 

The recent stock condition survey had provided a significant bank of 
information, although it was not sufficiently intrusive to provide confirmation 
that every detail of housing was secure. SBC was part of a Mutual Aid 
Agreement, including all of Berkshire, Oxfordshire and Buckinghamshire. As a 
result, any emergency response should meet the needs of those affected. All 
relevant staff had also been trained in responding to emergencies.

Doors were inspected as part of any fire risk inspection. Leases for council 
tenants also restricted the rights of residents to modify their properties too 
greatly; Broom and Poplar had been inspected just before the Grenfell 
disaster, with the other 4 properties now underway. Fire risk inspections were 
also independent from SBC and undertaken every 2 years; the Fire Service 
also conducted ad hoc inspections in between time.

The response provided with regards to Prevent was noted.

Resolved: That an item on the progress of fire safety work be added to the 
agenda for 2nd November 2017.

7. Safer Slough Partnership - Update 

The Panel received a statement from Cllr Bains, in his position as the 
Councillor who proposed the original motion to Council on 26th June 2016. 
This signalled his approval of the recommendations in the report, with 
particular reference to the Parks and Open Spaces Task & Finish Group. In 
future, he requested that the progress being made should be communicated 
more clearly to the local public.

The Panel raised the following points in discussion:

 2/3rds of sexual offences and rapes took place in the home; whilst 
such incidents in public spaces were the cause of the motion to 
Council, they were a small percentage of the overall figure. However, 
the current trend was that the number of offences was being reduced.

 The Safer Slough Partnership (SSP) had focused on violence against 
the person and sexual offences. Whilst the figures were decreasing, 
SSP was committed to measures to provide long-term mitigation on the 
matter (e.g. work in schools). However, SSP were encouraged that the 
rate of decline in sexual offences had been greater than national 
averages. Overall, Slough was in its best position on the matter since 
2013.

 The Violence Against Women and Girls group also covered acts 
against men and boys. 

 Slough Youth Parliament was part of SSP and feeding into its strategy.
 Given the need to change perceptions of local parks, it would require 

time to improve their reputation with the local public. In addition, 
discussion on the matter with clear references to sexual violence were 



4
Neighbourhoods and Community Services Scrutiny Panel - 26.06.17

4

likely to be counter productive. As a result, initiatives such as ‘Love 
Parks’ would emphasise positive messages. 

Resolved:
1. That the Panel resolve that the activity outlined in this report is an 

adequate and appropriate response to the Council motion of 26th July 
2016.

2. That the Panel reflect this to the next meeting of full Council as 
appropriate.

3. That the matter be added to the agenda for the first meeting of the 
2018 – 19 Municipal Year.

8. Vehicle Actuated Signs 

The Panel raised the following points in discussion:

 SBC was aware of the length of time since undertakings had been 
given on the deployment of Vehicle Actuated Signs (VAS). SBC had 
investigated the option making efficiencies through the contract 
framework and the use of intelligent contract systems. However, its 
attempt to work with other local authorities to speed up the process had 
led to a situation in which SBC was hamstrung by working alongside 
authorities across the whole of South East England. These 
complications were added to by a legal challenge submitted by one of 
SBC’s contractors.

 During the summer of 2017, SBC would become able to buy VASs 
directly from the company. SBC also had contracts with Swarco and 
Siemens.

 Using the current stock on a 6 monthly rotational basis, it would take a 
decade to work through the list of sites identified for VASs. As a result, 
SBC was using speed guns to investigate issues and identify the 
priority areas for their deployment. Sites which would not require such 
traffic calming measures would be deleted from the list.

 Each move took around an hour to an hour and a half to implement 
and cost £700. At present, the lack of revenue meant that these were 
done on a 6 monthly basis rather than quarterly. However, discussions 
with the Assistant Director for Finance and Audit had been held 
regarding the use of ‘Ward Walkabout’ money. In general, SBC was 
investigating ways to make the policy more cost effective.

 Batteries were now safer and did not require specialist handling, which 
should make the process easier to conduct.

 The ‘85th percentile speed’ measure referred to in the report was 
standard Department for Transport policy. 

 Where the information was held, the members of the public who had 
made the original request for VASs would be informed of the decision 
made.

 VASs were not sufficient to ensure road safety; whilst some road users 
would be deterred by their warnings, others would need intervention to 
desist.



5
Neighbourhoods and Community Services Scrutiny Panel - 26.06.17

5

 A capital bid would be presented by Transport in June 2017; VASs 
would be part of this, alongside other measures such as 20mph zones. 
Should the revenue budget allow for efficiencies in other areas, SBC 
would seek to procure VASs.

 Whilst the Langley Road VASs was located near temporary traffic 
lights, it had detected some very high speeds. However, the issues 
with its location were recognised.

Resolved: That a list of sites identified for the deployment of VASs be sent 
to all Councillors, with information on the use of ward money to 
be circulated with the form.

9. 5 Year Plan: Outcome 4 (Access to Good Quality Homes) 

The Panel raised the following points in discussion:

 The private rented sector was currently an area of much activity. Lower 
quality landlords needed action taken against them, with prosecutions 
to be taken as appropriate. In addition, the innovations currently being 
undertaken in London Boroughs could prove useful sources of ideas 
for SBC.

 SBC would inform members as to the partnership arrangement with the 
Local Asset Backed Vehicle and their compliance with SBC’s planning 
policy.

 Members also raised concerns with the tenability of the current position 
regarding houses in multiple occupation.

Resolved: That the Panel add the following Outcome 4 priorities to their 
future agendas:

 7th September 2017: Review our allocations policy
 2nd November 2017: Robust regulation of the private 

rented sector
 17th January 2017: Make best use of existing public 

sector housing stock

10. Neighbourhood and Housing Scrutiny Overview Indicators 

The Panel made the following points in discussion:

 Despite the attempts made to remove unmanageable sites from SBC’s 
stock, some of the sites retained had issues which made their 
deployment difficult (e.g. not wide enough for modern vehicles). As a 
result, an indicator on the percentage of SBC garages being let out 
may be a more useful measure on performance.

 At present, the re-let time on voids could register at 60 – 70 days. This 
had been a long term issue; members wished to receive a report by 
exception providing greater detail on the matter.



6
Neighbourhoods and Community Services Scrutiny Panel - 26.06.17

6

 The increase in the £20 de minimis level for write offs was a proposal 
rather than a decision which had been enacted. 

 The stage 3 complaint related to maladministration of a case where 
SBC had discharged their responsibility via the private sector (which 
was not part of the complaint). This had been a staffing issue, which 
was now resolved permanently.

 Stage 2 complaints had risen. Members would be informed as to the 
reasons for this.

Resolved:
1. That the Panel approve changes to Scrutiny Indicator 7 (average rent 

cost)
2. That the Panel approve the removal of the following indicators:

 Indicator 8: Total rent cost
 Indicator 38: Breakdown of RAG ratings for inspected garages
 Indicator 45: Number of fixed penalty notices
 Indicator 46: Percent of income rate against payments of fixed 

penalty notices
3. That the Panel recommend that a Scrutiny Indicator on the percentage 

of garages held by SBC currently being let be added to the list of 
indicators.

4. That a report by exception on voids be added to the agenda for 2nd 
November 2017.

11. Slough Local Air Quality and Low Emissions Strategy 

Resolved: That the item be deferred to the meeting on 7th September 2017.

12. Forward Work Programme 

Resolved: That, in addition to the changes to the work programme noted in 
the previous minutes, the following items be added:

 17th January 2017: Emergency plan
 17th January 2017: Effectiveness of Prevent

13. Date of Next Meeting - 7th September 2017 

Chair

(Note: The Meeting opened at 6.32 pm and closed at 9.12 pm)


